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Application No. G ....... .G1.Q~:l3-..... . FEES PAID 
Date Amount Receipt No . 

David J. Cash Name ....................................................................................... . Permit No. G .... G .. .97j_4. ........ . . t~L3.2l. ... 3l .. </O. .. d.fq.if?..1... 
By ······························································ 

Address ...... 14 5 O ... P.i.n~ ... C.1'.e.S..t ... D.r:i.v.e ........................... . 
Certificate No. ---····-·····-- ' ... .A 7 ......... . 

................. Grant.s .. Pa$.?..1 ... QR ... 9.Z.5.2.6 ........................... . 
Stream Index, Page No . . JS~ ... .!..!.~ ......... . 

wa.11:# 3sjs.1v - 3t) qh 
-----------------······ ··---····························-·· -------------------------------------

....................... Cert. Fee ....................... . 
FEES REFUNDED 

Date filed .. August ... 13, .. J ~ .... J. ...................................... . 

Priority ..... ~.J.3,-l9i.) ...................... . 
Action suspended until ........... 0.K ..... ~ ................... . Date To Whom 

Date I Amount I Check No. 

···············----···· .. ·····---------·········· ·····-·············· ··· 
ASSIGNMENTS 

Address Volume Page 

------------------------------------------------··························-··-······----------·· 

Return to applicant ........................................................... . 
JUN 2 8 1982 Date of approval ................................................................... . 

CONSTRUCTION REMARKS 
. . JUN 2 8 1983 

Date for begmnmg ············ocf--····r··tgaf .................... . 
Date for completion ........................................................... . 

Extended to ·································································:···· 

Date for application of water ... ....... 9lf... .. J . .J~ ...... . ············--········ ···························· · ··········--· ---·······-· ························-·· --- --------------·- .... 

Extended to ...................... ............................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ..................................................................... . 

Form "B" filed ·········i\·: ·~·~···~··;:;:i:;o····························· 
Form "C" filed ........ ~ .~··························· 

FINAL PROOF 

Blank mailed ....... AUG ... .1.J .. 1999 .............................. . 
Proof received ..................................................................... . 

Date certificate issued ... JA.N ... .1..~ ... 2000. ............... . 
SP070900-119 



T35S.,R.5W.,W.M. 

______________ __._ ____ ,u+ 

~~ PRIMARY SCALE: 111=1320 1 

V//11/A SUPPLEMEN TAL 

FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

Application No. ~.:l!).;:i J.3. Permit No. ~-:~.7.1.4: ..... 
IN NAME OF 

........................ 0 AV..! .0 .. J ..... <:;.A. S. .l:i .................... . 

Surveyed ./1,1.I.Y..lQ .... 19.~.4:. by J;LS,.✓.~M!;.$ ........ .. 

4 1033-/ 79 -/JSR 



OREGON WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Ste A 
Salem, OR 97301-126~ 
Phone #: (503) 986-0900 
Fut#: (503) 986'"9901 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

TO: ___ )<A-3:J ____ ..._._ ...... :t:::(' __________ FAX·NUMBER: ____ \)_,_~------

JO:- 2-cf- - ~<rb PAGES: ___ ~INCLUDINGCOVER SIIEET 

FROM: _______ \-\-'-~---'------ PHONE: (503) 986-0 __ _ 

· COMMENTS: ___ ~------"-~~---B-f'.......,.__f">_#-___ c;_ __ I O_S--_f_>_ 

WATER RIGHTS TECHNICAL SERVICES 

• Wat-er Rights lnfonnation • Hydro graphics 
• A(ljudications • Ground Water 
• ~ydroelcctric • Information Services 
• Certifications / Final Proofs • GIS/Mapplng 
• Hearings / Contested Cases • Dam Safety 

• Enforoement 
• Water Use Reporting 

· FAX: (503) 986-0901 
FAXi(503)986-0902 

FIELD SERVICES 

• Regional Liaisons 
• Transfers 
• Hydrographics 

NORTIIWEST REGION 

• Disttict 16 Watermaster 

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

• Water Resources Commission 
• Legislation and Rules 
• Public Information 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
• Fiscal./ Accounting 
• Human Resouroes / Personnel 
• Water Development Loan Fund 
• Support Services 

FAX: (503) 986-0903 or 
503-986-0904 



Herb Mosgar 

From: Kathy Smith [Kathy.A.SMITH@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2006 9:48 AM 

To: customerservice@wrd.state.or.us 

Subject: C76347 

--> 

Hi, 

Please fax me the final proof map for C76347. Thanks. 

Kathy 

10/24/2006 

Page 1 of 1 



Herb Mosgar 

From: Kathy Smith [Kathy.A.SMITH@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2006 9:48 AM 

To: customerservice@wrd.state.or.us 

Subject: C76347 

--> 

Hi , 

Please fax me the final proof map for C76347. Thanks. 

Kathy 

10/24/2006 

Page 1 of 1 
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T 35S., R.5 W., W. M . 

...._ ___ __._ ____ _._ ____ .._ ___ ~~-e+ 

~~ PRIMAR Y SCALE= 111=1320 1 

Vlll//,J SUPPLEMENTAL 

FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

Application No. ~.:IQ.~J.~ Permit No. ~-:~.7.1.'3: ..... 
IN NAME OF 

.. ...................... QA.Y..l.O .. J ..... <;.AS.H. .................. .. 

Surveyed .-.J.1,J.I.Y .. IQ .... 19.~.'3:. by .S.,$., . .J • .f\Mf;.$ ......... . 
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

Application No. G-:::~f!.'?.~- Permit No. {?:_-:.-?..!.~_?. 
IN NAME Of: 

GEORGE RANDOLPH BLANKENSHIP 
'Alril 2. l'J 7S 

Surveyed ... P:-f • .l.l.1 . 19.!.1:., by _J_. __ E ... G-.t?.~.N _ 
./?.CYISCI> rTlT.H£. 25, f 9JJ £.l>f. ToLl 
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, ... ,..,;.._ ,,, . :. ! f ~ -- CRATER TITLE INSURANCE CO. 1'. 0 . BOX :1:lti, li04 w . MAJN S'I' ., MEDFOUD, ORllOON 

@~ ,§]~~·• ··, . JOSEPHINE (QUNIY TITLE CO. I' . 0 . BOX 7 1, f>07 N . E . 6th ST., ORA.N;S PASS, OB.EGON, 
· ;f 2':..ti~ALL t/is~ :?tH1·~ ~RE;:2r~t;~, .. srn/\ia .... vr~ 341 ;·.,~it2£50 

, \I .. . IIJ NSON ..... ... ............ . . .. .... ,. . ., , .. .. 

ll ;~, i <~~,;~~;~t;~n h~,~in~fi., ,toted to th~ ~;o~t~; ~~;~ ~y ,;A,:,,; I 'biih1
\~' ;~il~d ih~ ~.~~;;;;: , 

.. GLEND,LK . . CASH .. ..... .. .. .. . .. .. .. .... ... ... .... . ....... ... . ...... .. .. . .... .. ...... .. ., husband and wife, 
hereinafter ca lled the grantees, does hereby grant, ba rgoin , sell and convey unto tho grantne~, m tennnh by 

e en irety , the heirs of the surv ivor and their assigris, that certain real property, with the tenements, heredit-

aments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or ·appertaining, situated in the County of .,IO$~ph.i.n-1.'--·· ··· ··• 
State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit: -=,_ ·; · .. . . 

?ARCEL I : . 
Comr.iencing at the East one quarter corner of Section 30, Township 35 South, 
Range S Wo st of the W'illnm ttc Mcritli nll, l n JostphirH' l:011nt y 1 Orti~l1n; thom:~ 
North 89• SO' West 1328. 2 feet to the Sod)ltheast corner of the Southwest Quarter 
of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 30; thence North 89° 50' West 994.95 feet 
to the Southeast corner of Lot 4~ Colonial Valley Ranchos, J osephine County, Oregon; 
thence North 0° 34' Fa s t alonr, tho I: a st. lin e of l.ot s •1 and :, of said Colonial Valley 
Ranchos, 1094 .76 feet to the Southeas t c(,r:1er of l.ot lo · 5a:i d Colonial Vallo)' 
Ranchos, the true po int of beginni ng of thi. s descriptio 

3
; thence South 89° 50' East 

996 .71 feet to t h e East line of the Southwes t Quarter of tho North~ust Quarter of 
said Sec tion 30~ t:1ence North 0° 39' Ea ~1t /\loni,: th l, l:11st line of r,;l itl '~outhwcst Qi..1nrter 
of the North~ Q·-1arter 221. 92 feet to tho Northeast corner of s aid Southwest Quarter 
of t he Northeast Quarte ; thence Nor th 89° 40' East alon~ the South l i ne o f the North­
east Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 30, 3'.). 65 feet to .the Southwtst 
corner of property described in Volume 25 3, Page 150 Josephino County Deed Record~ 
thence North 20° 16 ' West along the l~esterly line of said d escribed property 198.67 
feet to Southerly line of a SO foot radius cul de sac, the Easterly end of Nelson 
Way; thence Westerly along the Southerly right of way 1 ine of said cul de sac and the 
Southerly right of way line of Nelson Way to the Northeast corner of Lot 1 of Colonial 

t Va l ley Ranchos, J osephine County, Oregon; thence Sou th 0° :i'.'1 ' West along the Eas t line 
of said Lot 1, 42 3 .96 feet to the true point of be ginning . 

g. - •--• ,_.. t:l ....,,.,... • ._,. ..;t,l _., 1-.,h'•"-•• ,o;.'1, i,, 

?-f PA RC EL I I: The Westerly Half o f t h e followin g dcs cribecl par ce l: 
,..__ Commencin g at the Eas t On e Qua rter co r ner of S<.:.:tio n 30, T ,wnsh:ip 3S Suuth, 
•· Rang e S lfost of the Willamette Meridian, J o seph i ne County. l)rC'gon ; thence 
a , ~orth 89 ° 50' West 132 8 . 2 feet to the Southeast corner of the Southwes t 
th Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section · 30 '; to the true poin t of 
al beginning of this description h

1
thence North 89° SO ' Wes t 994 . 95 fee, thence 

North 0~ 34' East 1094.76 fee~ then ce South 89° 50 ' East 996.71 feet to the 
East line of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 3<e'; 
thence South 0° 39' We s t 1094. 76 feet to th e true point of be ginning~ 

!n• PARCEL III: The Easterly llalf o f the followin g des c r ibed parce l: 
•m Commen cing at the East One Quarter cornf;r of Sec tion 30, Township 35 South, 

llJng e 5 West of the l'li11ame tto ~h'ridi :111, .loscpltin(• C:nu1,t y , Oregon; t hcncr 

• 

Nor 1. h 1!9" '.J O' \\I ·~, t 132.X.2 f't•ct l< > Llic S(,utll<' :1:;t ~u r 111 · r u f Lil e Snu t hwr!:; t Quarter 
·f : he l~orthea s t Quarter of said Section 30, t o the true point of beginning of 
: r,.i. s description, thence North 89° 50' ~/est 9~>,t. 9S fe et,' t ~ence North 0° 34' 
~as: 094 .76 f eet~ thenc e South 89° 50 ' East 996 . 71 feet to the Es t line of 
: : e Southwes t Quarter of the Northeast ~ 1arter of said Section 30; thence 

ST 3%: h 0° 39' Wes t 1094. 76 feet to the t r ue point of bcgLnning9) 
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-Jun~ r .... ~-D:i~il.1..L.c . . . ... . . . . ....... .. J ss 

.... ~~···· ····~ · · ··· · ·· ·· · ········· ·· 1 19.80. 

Application N& l,1 
...... ~~~.~~·~···~·~·· ~~~~~~~.~~.~ .. ~.~~~~~~~ .. ~~~ .. ~.~~~.~ ... ~~~~.~ .... ·.·.·~·~·~~·~·~·.·.·~·.'.·.·.?~·~·~·~~.·:.P..ij.tm.il.·_·:No~~~~~::~~ 
and acknowledged ·the foregoing instrument to be _11.i.::. voluntary act and deed. 
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Abstract of Permit 

This is to certify that 1 have f:Xa1 ined APl-'LIL · Tl u -l U.'.>13 &nd do her by grant the sam 
SUUJl:.C T TO 1:-..XI TI G RI H ·s nd the following limitation end conditions: 

1 !'ls permit i Issued to uavi d J . C sh of 14;,0 ~ine Crest Urive, Grant Pass, Oregon '17 'ft-J?t 
phon 476-1 686, for the_ JJ8 of th water., of a well, for the Pt.JR.PO t:.. f irrigat ion" ne1 ~ 
uppl ment 1 irri gation;0 [Nu1' fh·P1~IU,~lT ui-- Thi:: IGHl dates rorr, Auousl U , 198 l, an i 

limited to the amount of wat r which c n be applied to ben f icial use and shall not excted .!.2,_. 
galtons per minut e m esure ot tho point of diversion fror the well, or its equival nt in case f 
rotation with oth r water u ers. ~ 

w4
~lf I Slf"Cri o,.; 30 T. 35S. I?. 5)r",; f/M· 

Th we ll is to be LOC TED: l~feet Soutl='I and 1,,45 fe orn r 
o Section 30 be· h · 1 / · 1-/14 t ecti , T n l J" Sooth, nge-.5 w t, 

~ID-J.ue._.__,w, ~~~;Jsepbi.ne. 12 90 $. f 13 5 () 'r/ Fb,,,,, N 1,r u; t't-. $' t:C- 3' 0. 

A d criptlon of the PLACE Of u E under the permit, and to which uch right 1s appur en nt, 
is as follow 

owrnmio 35 South 1/4 
E 1/4 

t E 1/4 

4.0 acres 
7.8'.> acre 

22.8 acres su plen1ental 

The AMQLJ. T OF WATEH. u d for irrigation, tog ther ~ the ar ,ount secured under any 
other riqht exlstinc for the am Ian s, shall be Ji ited t~rtJJe cuoic foot p r s cond per 
acre, an shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exc e _:Q ere-feet per acre for eacn 
acr irri g ted Lfurin _ th irrigation sea .. on of e ch y ar, provide rther that the rigli a llo ed 
11 in shall be li ited to any deficiency in the av ilable upply of any prior right exi ting for 

same hmd ano shall not exceed the li r ,it tlon allow d herein, ano ah 11 contorm to such 
rea.soneble rotation system as may b oroered by the proper tete officer. 

Th w 11 shall be constructed In acco nee with th Ger rnl Standa for tl'l Con truction 
and I\ laint nance of v ter Jells in Oregon. 

Tha works constructed hall include an ir line ar, pre sure gauge or an access port for 
measuring line, dequat to determine water level elevation ln th well &t all ti ,e • 

The permlttee a.hall install and maintain u veir, me ter, or oth r uita le me ... ul'ing device, un 
shall keep a complete record of th a, o nt of ground water witharawn. 

Ac tu l construction , or shall begin on or before June 8, 1 b3 nd hall triereafte be 
prosecut d with reasonabl dlligenc. ond be cornpleted on or before October l, l.983oi 

Complete application of tne wa ter to th proposed us shall b II aae on or befor uctob r 1, 
1984. 

l :1!:12. 

# A Tl:.K r ESUUkCt.S 0lt--{£C 0, 

1-'t..l 11111 i G 9714 
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Abstract of Permit 

Ttils ls to c' rtify that 1 ha ve E:ixain lneo ~ PPLlL Tl I ' G-10, 13 ano uo hereby grant the same 
SUtJJl:.C T TO EXISTING · I H ·s and the fallowing limitations and conditions: 

Tnis permit i Issued to uavi • (_, sh of 14.50 t-l ine Crest Urive , Grant Pass, Uregon «i7SJ.j,,, 
phone 476-168 , for the_ ;iJe of. the water ... of a well, for t he PURt->O I:.. f irrigation°r ri p.,e,.. 

uppl rnent l irri gati n;0 £i 01' fh Pi·UU,{1T ur- Tht.:: RIGHl dat es frorr, Aunust D , 98 1, and is 
limited to the amount of water which c n be applied to benefici a l use and sh 11 not excved 150_ 
ge Uons per mlnute m asure ot t ho point of dive rsion from the well, or its equival nt in case of 
rota tion with oth r wat e r users. '-

w41,11s I Sli"Cr,o,J 30 T. 35S . .e. 5)tr'..; )(;t,f. 
Th we lJ is to b LOC, TEU: !~feet Soutl=I end t,,45 f · orner 

Section 30 b · .t · 1 fl •· 1/4 Secti ·o, Town 1 ~ 11th, ange-.5 w t , 
phlne. /2 135() ',.! FeorYI Nb-Ult..~ t:C~ 30. 

A de cription of thE' PLAC£ (;f uSE under the permit, and to which uch right is appurten nt, 
is <1s follow • 

cv,ri&nio 3S South r-.Grn e 5 ~ ... e t , r,, Sectior-i JG 1.J ./ l / 
s·1v 1/ 
SN 1/4 

hi~ 1/4 
t E 1/4 
t 1/4 

4.0 acres 
7.8'.> ocres 

L .8 acres su plen1ental 

The Ar-.1ou. T LF WATEK used tor irrigation, tog ther the ar ount secured under any 
other riqht exlstinc f r the sam lan s, shall be 11mited t J tj!t}je cubic foo t per s cond per 
ac r , an shall be further limited to a d iversion of not to exc e . ll ere-feat per acre for eacn 
acr irri goted ~urin_ the irrigation sea~on of each y a r, provide - - rther tt a t tho ri gll a llo ec.l 
h in shall be li n ited to any deficiency in the a va ilable uppl y of any prior right existing for 
t e same hmd anCl shall not exceed the ti , ,itat ion a llowed here in, ano shall ceinform to such 
reasonable rota tion syster I as 1ay b oroe red by t he proper state office r. 

The w 11 shall be conotructed In acco ance with th Genel' J Standart. for t 1, Lon truction 
and ~- iaint ,n&nce of i/-., ter Je lls in Oregon. 

1 he works constructed hall include an a ir line an pressure gauge or E;n access µort for 
measurir g line, adequate to determ ine water level e le vution in the well &tall tin,es. 

The p rmlttee sh ll in t a ll and mainta in u veir, me ter, or other uita le rnea .. uring de vice, cmc 
shall keep a complete record of t h amo nt of ground wat e r withdrawn. 

Actual construction work shall beg in on or b fore June 28, 19b3 nd shall tnereafte b 
prosecut .d with reasonable diligcncr. ond be cornplet ed on or before uctober 1, 1.983., 

Complete applicat ion of tne a ter to the propose use shall be 111aae on or before uctob r l, 
1984 . 

1.,.,I 't.5S my heno t his 28th day of Jun , l ~82. 
,., ,,.,~d. 

< • I /'1 J 

.'✓ A Tl.:. f-{ i E.SLJUkCi:..~ 01, ~C 0, · 

APPLIC 1' 101'··-. G- 10'.>!3 i-)l:.1 ' i'Al ,,-, G 9714 
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GRO()MD /{JAT£R, 

/)PPLICFITION #o. G -MS---/5 ,r'ERM1r No . G-97/f: 
I I 

I 
_LNFO : NAME. J.!,,c/V /J./ ...I, Ch'$%( I 

.Sou ~c ES ONZ ·7:i-:C-//cZZ> ~ ~ 

5Y.>TD>1 DrrJ?IL: ?vfri? F?lfn ;,,,zcc:. 7<2 h'ot:-:>,,4. 'l,z,-v?. ,/ I 

(; 

' ""'? r,,,-, 7'MZ> "-" a<«&W'P - : • , . .,,.,_:: I"· 3 > 
/{J o - ct.1 e 

i · ~/<- i>,r 

- i 

I IVftL, ffl~f /Id#/) ff;Jf -
! WELL: (AS IN G- s,~e: : £// ( vJ _5't>l',0 (?,()'/) ( ~ ·,,_ ~ r ~µ,/./ ? 

( 1~f' 5'.co7E") S. W, L. 7 f?8 --,-o CZ/1'/cH-r C:7cJ-o'/ #7' r:;::Fov-Vv .:fZ"'2'L--~- · I ,- I'"" 1' . 

I DEPTH'- : /G,;d: (!(UL r•' t'-
1 

, r ./ l ( . 

',~ ("I, P. l ~- ! VHP : 

FLOW (Q): --------4- /!J£t'%£LE// @-,'.5 

..sv ~NI. J ce£A' r ~~1-:-;)-: •70 
M~KE : 

TYPE: 

'/";) 

k ,,..,c) 
-; 

r 
(/) 

< 
::, 
c.: 
~ 
0. 
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4 "/ ,,, // 
3.,,,--z, 

.SucTION s,~E : -
D 1s c1-J ARGc Sl"'l.£: 3/1 
Mo D c L wa. ----==-----_J'.._ 

✓ ) DI St.-

..,_,)'(s) ,::, 

· ; -:•.,,.._ 

I 

I MOTOR,: 
I 

l<AT I NG 

' MAI<£ : T s Pc , e _ ;:, GCJt1/IJ 

1 

HP , 
5 

u:e 

- ---- ✓ 1 .si 
•;SO ~ ~0( 

+_., 

.,q_ u,5 ,.. 1r 
~.Qt·•_., ~;.::to I RPM' !51'., /5 

Po14i: CON/\J €CT10#~ 34Cf0 
0 /51/?/{Ji,/7/0N' c-...,5 ~ 

0

~ _, I 'TE I"! ·. 

~~q_ ~/( ~-=-========i 'PULL c >' .5 

Nfl. lN LINE.: 5JZ£.' 

£.ENC:TII: ~oo 7 

T'/Pc ~ tfLi/lr/. 
LAU.R"1L5 : , S1zE : :3; J 'f/4,.11 

l~NGT;i: Z. "Z-0 0
7 

/tJO/ 
Typ~: /tll,l/1.. f;LK 1/J~TIC-

SPtVNKLcl?,S : No, HE AOS :_--:.!6"';'2=x=-----
t1Mff : If /j -~'-----,---

l 'fovu No. : 30 II 
Nor:r.:L£ Sru: .6/;3z ,( ¢' 
MAXIMUM : 30 
.IN OPc~riTJON: MtA.N °PR.E$ '.:UR.~ =----------------; 

~? TO 71:J,¥--;:,, No. OF H~nos 
1L1Fr -' ..::vcno r-J : - I -f ;£ 

1 

• 

I t).5 E . 

! Tic : M o N UM EN•.S : ---------------------------------1 
.5 V'l'.Ut.'fE: D ON·. - f.7,S--,l? 

4f' £6 « · 0---=-,,..-
-.,; i.~.:r--;Y./J,''l'..V(! ~ ~ 

/)A,c: 7-/(f-y'f-: 

R £ /. 11=r: 1;;;-
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VICTOR ATIYEH 
OOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

David J . Cash 
1!151) PinP. Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, OR 97526 

neAr Mr. D:3Sh: 

REFER.ENCE: File G-10513 

PHONE 378-3066 
or 
1-800-452-7813 
(message line) 

We havP receivPc1 your application for use of water for irrigation and 
supplemental irrigation along with the supporting data and fees. Our 
Receipt 26469 is encloserl. Your application has been filed and assigned 
number n-1 O'> I 3. 

Bec~:1Use of the many applications which have been filed in recent 
months, we are temporarily hPhind in our processing. Your applicntion 
1AJil1 be examined in detail "'ls soon as pm; ible. We will c-ont,rt you if we 
need ~my additionnl information. If a per'Tiit is required to sa isfy the 
cnnditions of '1 loan or lanrl salP or if other emerqencv conditions exist, 
please let us know and we will ::ittempt to process your application in the 
shorte t possible timP. 

The perrnit 'lporovinq your application will be issued without further 
correspondence if no additional information is required . ThP proposed 
appropriation will bP suhject to existinq minimum flows and demands of 
prior rights durinr, pP.riods of low water. 

Thank you for your patience. 

Sincerely, 

RALPH H. JACKSON 
Supervisor, Application/Permit Section 
Water Riqhts Division 

HHJ:wpc 
enclosure 
0427A 
6621A 
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WATER RESOURC ES DEPT 

(1) OWNER: 
Name<:;·(.) .(_ · 

(2 .,,.,.,.~ WORR (check): •.. 
New Well~deepening O ·~ Reconditi_?ning.)1 ,.' Abandon 0 

abe.ndffl'lffient. describe material a nd procedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) P ROPOSED USE (check): 

RowyAlr t--Otivt't\ 
Rotary. >Ill Q Dug 

Cabk ~ -

0 
0 
D 

l>omet,:.ll C 
lrn.gat1on 
Th,mn:il 

i-:J. lndwitnal 
n T,•~l \\'di 

\\'1thJr.l\\'a l 

u l'V1unil'ipal [.J 

CJ Otlu·r 11 

0 & •inJ1'<:t1011 [j 

(5) CASING INSTALLED: sw,-1 
/ Thrcwlc·d I I 

l'l nstic- ,D 
Wlllckd ~ , 

.... ~ ... . • Diam.from ... 0 ....... ft. to k.; .. ,;(..z ... ft. Ga uge .. ~.P _;?~-0 ....... ~ .. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. •Diam. from ..... .. ........ ft. to .. . . .. ...... ft. Gauge 

LINER INSTALLED: 
.. ... .... ... " Diam. from ..... ......... ft.to ........ ...... ft . Gauge 

(6) P ERFORATIONS: Perforated? }i~es D No 

'l')-pe c!;;::!or-atnr U5<!d ',Q I:/_;-/ I 

S'neof~tions 3/ m b ___ _,J1/ ~ m _ _ , --·--· 

...... .. ..... -3.~ .............. ........... perfora tions from _::>_:.Cf .. ft . to. 0 .~ .. ft. 
c······· ···· ·· ····· .. · ····--·• ······ .. ············· perforat ions from 

·--····-·······-·····-·········· · ····· •·· ····· ··· ·· perfora tions from 

. ft. to 

.. ... ft. to. 

(7) SCREENS: Well 11creen in'!talled? D Yc-s &o 

Model No ........ . 

,." Slot Si7.e ......... .. . Set from .. . .. ft . to . 

Slot Size ...... . . Set from ..... ......... . f t. to ... . 

.. ft . 

...... ft . 

. .. ft . 

. ... ft. 

{8) WELL TESTS: 
Drawdown is amount water level is lowered 
below static level 

Was a pump test made? 0 Yes ~o If yes, by whom? 

Yield: gal./min. with ft . drawdown after hrs. 

" 
Air test II gal./min. with dri ll scem at5".?() ft . cf-2,. hrs . 

gal./mi n. with ft. drawdown a fter hrs . 

~"'- g.p.m . 
,,.,___.J_,_ ·~</ o D h . fl . eel f .._..-c..., -a- _ ept artesmn ow encounter ........... t. 

OONSTRU~: Special standar"'' Yes D No D 

WeUseru-Material used J ... 9.&7?:-:4.1/b ._.,16"?.:GE.A.)l~ 
Well aea1ed f....;, land s urface to . .~ . .9. 
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ..... . r.r? ... .... in . 

Diameter of well bore below seal . ..... l. .. .. in . /79 
Numb!.,r of sacks of cement used in w~sea l .... . .. ...... .' .. ::.? ........ . 

I _,.(" ,-n p~ How was cement grout placed? . . . .... a: ... ......... (.~ . ....L., 

Was well 0 Size of 

Gravel pl need from ..... . .. ............... ft . to .... ft. 

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR 
The original and first oopy of this report 

4 

. .. ..... ft. 

sacks 

&.<o w,u No. 3Ss\Svi-:--X2 <>. 
·.t 

r• •• 'i.fx~z\ · Stll: e Permit No. . ........................ .. 1 ...... ... . 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed w ell. 
Dt>pt h nt which watrr was fir,t found -, "S'::: S-- ft . 

~(; 1111· 1 .. l' l' i </ -~· ~......n ~'"' ~1wl~l\l.~lllllJ\\,'1 l\'\tiifc/,'\ffl ,',~ 

(12) WELL LOG: 
lhs . e1r "'l"""l indz:ot,r-

Diameter of well be low casing . .. . . .... ........... ........ : . 

lkµ thclrillecl ,·:::, ' ) ft. Dl' th of rnm leted well - ft. 

For111nt in11 : llPsrriho m l<1r, h•xt11r , 1-1 rnin ~iz onrl stnictur\l of 11"1t;ir\~hl; •nd show 
th irkm•ss um! nuture of ea ch stratum and aqui fer penetrated, with at least one entry 
for each changt> of fommtion . Report 11Ach chnng<> in position of Stntic W11tor Lev.-! 
:111d indicat e princ ipnl Wflter l>curing str·utu . 

Work started <i - ; I 19~/ Com 

Da te well drilling machine moved off of well 

Drilling Machine Operator's Certification: 

This we'll wns conslrnc-tecl under ;tl ircct supervision. Mulel'iuls used 

~;i~::~nn~c~;.6.a!~ov .· : · .~.a,:~::.~~t::;~~.i.2~ ~~~( 
(D~y\l'ac e Opcr r) / / .✓---

Dri lling Machine (:)(>era tor's Li cense No ... / . . 7.'..-:-:-.-:>. ... . / ................... .. 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well wns drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to 

::mL17J.?.;~.1;g!;;~,;~.l/4!.b~ .. 'ne.!.?..?.f..?.~ .. . ' 
(Person, f 1nn or corp:,rat1on) (Iype or prirf!2, 

9 Address~7- )-:- .-:IU1·. I!/.~&.~.~ .. (3.-~I, rs. ... r.Zt.0 
[Signed] 4.~~ .. ~7.~..,.&~ 

. ~!tcr Well Contractor9 ·- / (__- '15 / 
Contract.or's License No. l.S/.-:i.Date ..... .................... .... ·,: ..... , 19 ..... . 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 
SALEM . OllF.<'.ON m~,n 

S1"'12658-690 
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AQUIFER TEST DATA SHEET 
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: •· <\.•~1 

Ckmer' s Address .3).. o ~/1iLJe>t \.l.rl-•1 
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Telephone# ------
Well Location, T. j,;) S ,R . .S \,,,./ Section ~o , ___ County J,,Jttp)l1:.,:1, 
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P. W. HUGHES & ASSOCIATES 
INCOAl'OAATl:D 

,·,h ,If 1590 WOODLA~~ Jfl ARACE 
LAKE OSWEGO. OReQ()N 970~ 

Tclef')hone 503 '-.::'. ·636-2523 

September 16, 1981 

To: Robert B. Steimer 

·watcnnaster, Di strjct #14 

From: Paul W. Hughes 

Geologist 

Subject: Investigation of Reported Well Interference 

Sec. 30, T.35S., R.SW., W.M. 

On August 18, 1981 Clarence Sivits, Deputy Watennaster, and I conduc- , 
ted a six-hour test of the Dave Cash irrigation well in order to de­
tennine if the pl.llllping of that well had a measurable influence on the 
wat er level in the oldest of two adjacent wells on the Joe Gullotto 
property 329.5 feet to the north (sketch map inclosed). Data collected 
is useful in a better tmderstanding of shallow aquifers in our current 
North Valley investigations. 

Both the Cash and Gullotta wells withdraw water from the same aquifer. 
Logs of both wells indicate boulders· overlying a granodiorite-diorite 
intrusive. 

The Cash well was pl.llllped for a period of six hours at a rate of 123 
• 

gallons per minute. Drawdown in the first minute was 21.77 feet, ap­

proximately 32.5 feet at the end of the first hour, and 36.52 feet at 
the end of the test period. It is obvious that with time the well was 
approaching a stable ptm1ping level. Recovery was not measured followiij.g 

the t est. The water level was measured the following day and had r e­
covered to a level 126.67 feet) above the ini tial level (27.11 feet) 

GEOLOGY - HYDROLOGY 
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prior to the six-hour · test. The transmissibility of the Cash well 

was computed to be 5420 .. Jt is one of the better producing wells in 
the North Valley area. 

The Gullotta observation well had a maximtnn decline of 0.69 feet during 
the pumping of the Cash well. The decline in the water level fluctu­

ated; likely due to leakage from saturated rock having low penneability. 

As adjacent wells were not pumping during the test period, I attribute 

the decline in the Gullotta well to pumping of the Cash well. The 
drop in the water level was, however, minor and did not adversely affect 
the Gullotto well. It has been reported that the Gullotto well did be­

come dry at an approximate depth of 80 feet after 38 days of continued 
pumping of the Cash well. 

Qn September 10, 1981 Deputy WatermastersClarence Sivits and Bill Ferber 
measured the water level in the Gullotto well at 41.27 feet; which is 

slightly higher than the August 18th level. At that time, Mr. Gullotta 

infonned the Watermaster's office that his old well sucks air after one 
and a half hours . of pumping. As the Cash well only pumps three hours 

per day during the early morning hours, this is an indication that any 
loss in capacity of the Gullotto well is not related to pumping of the 

C.ash well. 
• 

The problem of water level fluctuations in wells in the vicinity of the 

Gullotto well is complicated by other users, including nearby irrigation 

wells. Al though long term pumping of the Cash well could have an ad­
verse effect upon the recently deepened ,,·ell on the Gullotto property, 

there is no evidence that the Cash \\ell cannot be used for irrigation 
,,' 

purposes. The six-hour pumping of the Cash well on August 18th was re-
;f]iBCltlflril m the Gullotta well by a decline of the wa"ter level of only 

• Ji 

If 
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0. 69 feet, and static water l evels in the Gullotta wells remain at 

or near 42 feet below land· surface which indicates that discharge 
from the aquifer is not exceeding recharge. 

I reconunend that two or three observation wells be established in 
Colonial Valley. Water management decisions as to the availability 

of ground water cannot be made without a network of observation wells . 

• 



AFFIDAVIT 

We, David J. an:::1 Glerrla K. cash of 1450 Pine Crest Drive, Grants 

Pass, Oregon 97526, being first duly sworn, depose an:::1 say that we are 

the owners of a water right an:::1 the lan:::1 to which it is aPJ;Ortenant, 

\tihich is for the use of mt to exceai 17. 0 gallons of water per minute 

fran a well far irrigation of: 

5.0 acres in the SW¼ NE¼ 
Sa=tion 30 

TcMnship 35 South, Ran:]e 5 West, ~ 

un:ier the tentative priority date of 1950 as evideroe:1 by the grourrl 'Welter 

registration certificate GR-3829; that we have abaoooned aey an:::1 all in­
terest in an:::1 to said water right am request the same be canceled. 

IN WITNE.5S WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this day --
of , 1982. -----------

Subscribed an:::1 sworn to before roo this day of --
, 1982. ----------

Notacy Public for Oregon 

My Ccm:nission f}q>ires ----



VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

September 23, 1981 

Mr. & Mrs. Peter J. Bonifacini 
227 Grouse Creek Road 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

REFERENCE: Application G-10513. Cash 

Dear Mr. and Mrs Bonifacini: 

PHONE 378-3066 

We have your letter of August 22nd in regard to the use of ground 
water as proposed by pending Application G- 10513 in the name of 
David J. Cash. 

We appreciate your concerns regarding the availability and the 
adequacy of the ground water supplies in the Colonial Valley 
area, as expressed in your letter. 

On September 1, 1981, a protest was filed by Joe Gullotta and 
Rosemary Gullotta against approval of pending Application G-10513 
which proposes the appropriation of 150 galloms of water per minute 
from a 160-foot deep well located with NW¼ NE¼ of Section 30, 
Township 35 South, Range 5 West, WM, for irrigation of a certain 
34.65 acres of land. 

The ground water supply questions raised by the pending application 
and the protest are now under investigat ion by this office. 

cc: Robert Stei mer, Watermaster 



AUG 2 41981 

J ame s Se xson 

Water Resourses Director 

555 13 t h Street N.. E . 

Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dea r Mr. Se xson, 

Augus t 22, 1981 

This letter is in rega r d to a request for na irrig~ ting pe rmit 

by Mr . C:i sh of Nel son Way, Grants Pa s s . 

The ba ck of our property borders on back of property on Nelson 

Way; c orner t ouchi ng with Mr. Joe Gullotta, 320 Ne lson Way who 

is now having water problems . 

He has had to drill a new well 300' or 3 times the de pt of t he 

old well . This well pumps a bout 11 gallon pe r mi nut compared 

with the old well , 80 fe e t deep and pumping about 26 gallon per 

mi nuute be fore Mr . Cash started irriga ting this summer. 

Although our wa ter l evel has not been che cked we feel it wi l l 

only be a ma tter of time before the surrounding a rea will be 

affe cted . At the :present time there a re people within a ½ 
mile a rea to the nor th t hz t a re getti ng 5 to 8 ~al lons of water 

per minute. 

Tr.i s is a area o f residential homes w1ich no busi r e ss or c ommer­

cial rc.i sed crops a r e a llowed and anima l s res t ricted . 

We therefor e, are a sking that you de n. 'j Mr. Cash an irrigating 

permit. 

Thank you . 

-7 Sincerely, 7 / . 

}2J .: L ~ l~-;(.;;'-r: c'--?~--

Mr. & Mrs. Pe ter J. Boni fa cini 

227 t rouse Creek Road 

Grants Fa ss, Oregon 97526 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

Josephine County 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION G-10513) 
IN THE NAME OF DAVID J. CASH FOR A ) 
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE GROUND WATER ) 

To: David J. Cash 
1450 Pine Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

Joe and Rosemary Gullette 
320 Nelson Way 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

You are hereby notified pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.622(2) and 
183.415, that a hearing in the matter of pending Application G-10513 in the name 
of David J. Cash, and the protest by Joe and Rosemary Gullette against approval 
of the said application, will be held before James W. Carver, Jr., an employee 
of the Water Resources Department, authorized to preside in behalf of the Water 
Resources Director, commencing at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, February 9, 1981, in 
the basement conference room at the Watermaster ' s office, located at 761 NE 12th, 
Grants Pass, Oregon. 

Application G-10513 was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director 
on August 13, 1981, and is for a permit to appropriate 150 gallons of water per 
minute from a certain groundwater reservoir by means of a 160-foot deep well 
located 1300 feet South and 1345 feet West from the Northeast Corner of Section 
30, Township 35 South, Range 5 West, WM, being within the NW¼ NE¼ of said Section 
30, for irrigation of a certain 4.0 acres in NW¼ NE¼ and 7.85 acres in SW¼ NE¼ 
and supplemental irrigation of a certain 22.8 acres in SW¼ NE¼ of said Section 30. 

In the protest, it is alleged that the proposed appropriation of water 
would conflict with the existing water rights of the protestants and others. 

Attached is information on the procedures, right of representation and 
other rights of parties relating to conduct of the hearing, as required under 
ORS 183.413(2). 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 23rd day of November, 1981. 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RR 

cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster 

f~ 
JAMES E. SEXSON 
Di rector "·" 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

Josephine County 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION G-10513) 
IN THE NAME OF DAVID J. CASH FOR A ) 
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE GROUND WATER ) 

To: David J. Cash 
1450 Pine Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

CORRECTED 
NOTICE OF HEARING 

Joe and Rosemary Gullotta 
320 Nelson Way 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

You are hereby notified pursuant to the provisions of ORS 537.622(2) and 
183.415, that a hearing in the matter of pending Application G-10513 in the name 
of David J. Cash, and the protest by Joe and Rosemary Gullotta against approval 
of the said application, will be held before James W. Carver, Jr., an employee 
of the Water Resources Department, authorized to preside in behalf of the Water 
Resources Director, commencing at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, February 9, 1982, in 
the basement conference room at the Watermaster's office, located at 761 NE 12th, 
Grants Pass, Oregon. 

Application G-10513 was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director 
on August 13, 1981, and is for a permit to appropriate 150 gallons of water per 
minute from a certain groundwater reservoir by means of a 160-foot deep well 
located 1300 feet South and 1345 feet West from the Northeast Corner of Section 
30, Township 35 South, Range 5 West, WM, being within the NW¼ NE¼ of said Section 
30, for irrigation of a certain 4.0 acres in NW¼ NE¼ and 7.85 acres in SW¼ NE¼ 
and supplemental irrigation of a certain 22.8 acres in SW¼ NE¼ of said Section 30. 

In the protest, it is alleged that the proposed appropriation of water 
would conflict with the existing water rights of the protestants and others. 

Attached is information on the procedures, right of representation and 
other rights of parties relating to conduct of the hearing, as required under 
ORS 183.413(2). 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 2nd day of December, 1981 . 

CERTIFIED MAIL, RRR 

cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster 

f~ 
JAMES E. SEXSON 
Director -"" 



MEMO TO: File G-10513, David J. Cash 

FROM: Jim Carver, 10/30/81 ~ 

Carver discussed hearing arrangements with Bob Steimer, Watermaster, this 
date via telephone. 

Since principal evidence to be relied upon by the Water Resources Dept. 
is a pumping test and records thereof made by Paul Highes, the protestants 
have the right to cross examine Mr. Hughes in regard to his procedures 
and conclusions. 

Bob will determine a time that is suitable to the applicant and protrstants, 
when Mr. Hughes will be in Grants Pass in connection with his work for 
Josephine County, and make the local arrangements for a hearing sometime 
in January or February. 





VICTOR ATIYEH 
O<MRNOII 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

September 1, 1981 

Joe Gull otto and 
Rosemary Gullotto 

320 Nelson Way 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

REFERENCE: Application File G-10513, Cash 

PHONE 378-3066 

This will acknowledge your protest against approval of pending 
ground water Application G-10513 in the name of David J. Cash 

· fora permit to appropriate 150 gallons of water per minute from 
an existing well located 1300 feet South and 1345 feet West from 
the Northeast Corner of Section 30, Township 35 South, Range 5 West, 
WM, being within the NvJ¼ NE¼ of said Section 30, for irrigation and 
supplemental irrigation of a certain 34.65 acres of land with the 
NE¼ of said Section 30. 

This will also acknowledge receipt of proof of service of a copy 
of the said protest on the applicant, your check in the amount of 
$10., and three petitions bearing the heading "Colonial Valley 
Property Owners Association 11 and several signatures each. 

Your protest which alleges that the proposed appropriation of ground 
water as described by Application G-10513 would result in interference 
with several domestic wells, was received and filed on September 1, 
1981. Our receipt numbered 26857 is enclosed. · 

cerely, (1 _ 

es IL cfr/e:':"Y 
cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster 



..... .• ;- .... 

• ! • 

... ~ 

Mr. James Sexson 
Water Resource Director 
555 13th Street N.E • 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dear Mr. Sexson: 

August 27, 1981 

RECEIV ED 
SEPO 11981 

WATER HESOURCES DtPi 
SA~iMr ~f..l&GGN 

RE: Application for irrigation permit filed by David and Glenda 
Cash for property described as 34.65 acres M/L, Josephine 
County, Tax Code 5-35-5-30, Tax Lots 222 and 201. 

~ .·,, 

We have relied on our well as a domestic water supply for a number · 
of years prior to the Spring of 1981 when Mr. and Mrs. Cash drilled 

•• > ·,.~ 

., 

the well on their property. , ·· . . , .. 
' . 

Our well has already gone dry once this summer, we believe as a 
result of irrigating by Mr. & Mrs. Cash • . We are very concerned ··.· 
that an unrestricted permit could result in similiar occurrences. 

Al so, we understand that it was necessary for the local watermaster 
to request that they discontinue pumping on two occasions before 
they finally complied. 

Considering their past compliance with the Watermaster's directions, 
we do not believe that they can be trusted to comply with any . 
restriction. Further, since we have already experienced a dry well, 
we do not believe you should allocate any water for irrigation 
purposes. Therefore, we request that you reject the application. 

Yours very truly, 

, ' 

.,. 

'· '~· 

' . 320 Nelson Way . 
Grants Pass, OR 

. ,, 
, . 97526 

. . l ... 

~ . "''' / . 

State or. Oregon ) 
) ss. 

County o~ Josephine ) 

· );Ji\'\ ,, ~he .3/ day of /4-ic.~fT: , · 1·981, the above named Joe Gullotta and 
,,,,,,~., Bo.~&1a:ry Gullotta app ared before me and signed this letter and 

,,,,''_ '0~.'. adcnc;rwl'~dged that they did so freely and voluntarily. 
"1"'t •. ~ I )J I ) I :, ff 

~-.. ll -. ( _II 

• ' • '\ \) 111) I • • 
: :/ 1

1 
\ I I f '/ \ •-~ 

1
~ 

' I • ) j • ' f • \ I i :. /1 /J ,, \ \ \~ . :. :· . J 
,I \ t} . . ._. . \ 

~ ~ ' \ / .:J 
;a :i, \j \,. l,~ ~ ~ 
,• ,'/ , ;, •,,, ,,, l--.') ..::;, 

{ • ' 111 / .... '"" .'. \ ~ '>" ' 
•. : • ' /1, ' II.:' I •\' ' ,'-. .,~ 1,,,, f \ ,,, 

I 11 11\1\\ 
I •!. 

Before me: 

Notary P~c~regon . · · 
My Commission expires : Mt Commission Ex pires June 28, 198? 



.I .. 

• .... 

SWORN STATEMENT 

We swear tha t we have mailed one copy ~ofthe attached 
to the applicants, as follows: 

David and Glenda Cash 
1450 Pinecrest Drive 
Grants Pass, Or 97526 

·, . 

·. 

R~CEIVED 
· SEPO l 1981 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
l~LEM, OREGON 

protest 
, 

t)oeGullotto 
. 'l.• 

.. ,t 

~?~~ Romary Rtto . 

State of Oregon 

County of Josephine 

) 
) 
) 

., 

ss. 

On the .1/_day of Au~., 1981, the above· named Joe Gullotta and 
Rosemary Gullotta appea'red before me and signed the above sworn 
statement and acknowledged that they did so freely and voluntarily 
and that it was a true and correct statement. , -' · 

" .... · .... .. ~--J :~ 
\ 

Before me: 
f ~ .1 ., . 

' 

Notary Publi Oregon ,. 
My Commission expires: My Commission Expires June 2~, _1985 



COLONIAL VALLEY PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

PETITION TO 

OREGON WATER RESOURCE DIRECTOR 

RECE;VED 
SEPO 11981 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
. SAL.iM, OREQ0N 

We, the undersigned, are residents of the Colonial Valley area. 
We depend upon wells for our domestic water supply • . We believe 
the application for an irrigation permit filed by David and Glenda 
Cash should be denied because it threatens the domestic water 
supply in the area • . 

NAl"IE ADDRESS 
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COLONIAL VALLEY PROPERTY OWN ERS ASSOCIATION 

PETITION TO 

OREGON WATER RESOURCE DIR~CTOR 

We, the undersigned, are residents of the Colonial Valley area. 
We depend upon wells for our domestic water supply. We believe 
the application for an irrigation perr.i.it filed by David and Glenda 
Cash should be denied because it threatens the domestic water 
supply in the area. 

NAME ADDRESS 
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COLONIAL VALLEY PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

PETITION TO 

OREGON WATER RESOURCE DIRECTOR 

We, the unders1gned, are residents of the Colonial Valley area. 
We depend upon wells for our domestic water supply. We bel ~eve 
the application for an irrigation permit filed by David and Glenda 
Cash should be denied because it threatens the dqmestic water 
supply in the area. · 

ADDRESS 
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

JOSEPHINE COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION G-10513 ) 
IN THE NAME OF DAVID J. CASH FOR A ) 
PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE GROUND WATER ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

STATE MENT 

ORDER APPROVING 
APPLICATION G-10513 

Application G-10513, in the name of David J. Cash, was filed ·in the office of the Water 
Resources Director on August 13, 1981, and is for a permit to appropriate 150 gallons of 
water per minute from a certain ground water reservoir by means of a 160-foot deep well 
located 1,300 feet South and 1,345 feet West from the Northeast Corner of Section 30, 
Township 35 South, Range 5 West, WM, being within the NW 1/4 NE 1/4 of said Section 30, 
for irrigation of a certain 4.00 acres in NW 1/4 NE 1/4 and 7.85 acres in SW 1/4 NE 1/4 and 
supplement?! irrigation of_ §l certain 22.80 acres in SW l /4 NE 1/4 of said Section 30. 
(Exhibit WRD 111) 

On September 1, 1981, a protest was filed by Joe Gullotta and Rosemary Gullotta against 
approval of .the said application numbered G-10513. In the protest it is alleged that the 
applicant's well develops gr und water from the same ground water reservoir as the 
protestants' domestic water supply well; and that the appropriation of ground water proposed 
by Application G-10513 would conflict with the protestants' continued use of their well 
under prior right for domestic purposes. (Exhibit WRD 112) 

Pursuant to notice to the parties, dated December 2, 1981, the matter of Application 
G-10513 and the protest aga inst it was brought to hearing in Grants Pass, Oregon, on 
February 9, 1982, before James W. Carver, Jr., an employee of the Water Resources 
Department, authorized to preside in behalf of the Water Resources Director. 

The applicant appeared in person and represented himself without the services of -legal 
counsel. 

The protestanL appeared in person without the service of legal counsel. The protestants' 
c r1 se was presented by Lee Small, a real estate developer, acting in the capacity of 
"spokesman" for the protestants. 

The relative locations of the applicant's well, the protestants' two wells, and certain other 
wells referred to and located by testimony, are shown on Figure 1, which is a photocopy of a 
portion of Exhibit WRD 116, with labeling added. 

EVIDENTIARY RULINGS 

Protestants offer as their exhibit "G", a copy of the Josephine County Assessor's plat of tax 
lots for Section 30, Township 35 South, Range .5 West, WM. 

Protestants offer as their exhibit "H", a copy of the Josephine County Assessor's plat of tax 
lots for NW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 30, Township 35 South, Range 5 West, WM. 
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Applicant objects to both exhibits, "G" and "H", on the ground that said maps are immaterial 
to the question before the Director. Applicant's objection is overruled. 

Protestants offer as their exhibit "J", a copy of a computer printout and graph compiled 
from water well construction data of record in the Watermaster's office in Grants Pass, 
Oregon. The purpose of the offer is to show an alleged trend in the depth of the static 
water levels in newly constructed wells within Sections 19 and 30 of Township 35 South, 
Range 5 West, WM, and Sections 24 and 25 of Township 35 South, Range 6 West, WM. 

Applicant objects to exhibit "J", on the ground that it is not competent evidence. 
Applicant's objection is sustained. 

Based on the testimony and evidence of record, the Water Resources Director makes the 
following Findings of Fact, Ultimate Finding of Fact, Conclusions, and Order: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The applicant's well was constructed in May of 1981 by Coleman's Well Drilling of 
Grants Pass, Oregon. The well was constructed with a 10-inch diameter to a depth of 35 
feet, and with a 6-inch diameter to the .completed depth of 160 feet below land surface. 
The water weli report (Exhibit WRD 113) pe rtaining to construction of the well provides the 
following log of materials penetrated by the well: 

Material 
Bldr & Br Clay 
Decamp Granite 
Rock - Black & White 

From 
0 ft 

40 ft 
100 ft 

To 
40 ft 
100 ft 
160 ft 

Static 
Water Level 

5 ft 
5 ft 
5 ft 

The well report also shows that 6-inch diameter steel casing was installed in the well to a 
depth of 107 feet, with the bottom 7 feet being perforated with torch-cut slots. 

The protestants have two wells. The older well, reported to have been constructed in the 
year of 1964 by the protestan~s• predecessor in interest, is located 329.5 feet north of the 
applicant's well. The newer well is located approximately 25 feet to the southeast _of the 
older well. The land surface elevation at both of the protestant' wells is approximately 17 
feet higher than at the applicants' well site. 

The protestants' older well was constructed to a depth of 73 feet and was equipped with a 
1/2 HP submersible pump set to intake water at a depth of 58 feet below land surface. 
Mr. Gullotta testified that the pump would deliver water at the rate of 16 ga llons per 
minute. 

During the summer of 1981, for the first time, the protestants' 73-foot deep well failed to 
continue to yield sufficient water to fill their needs for domestic purposes, including 
irrigation of less than 1/2 acre of lawn and garden. The well was deepened to a completed 
depth of 130 feet below land surface and a new pump was set to intake water at a depth of 
125 feet below land surface. The water well report (Exhibit WRD 114) pertaining to 
deepening of the well by Coleman's Well Drilling on August 1 O, 1981, shows that from the 
original depth of 73 feet to the new, completed depth of 130 feet below land surface , the 
well penetrated "Granite - Black & White.H The static water level remained at 45 feet 
be low land surface th r oughout the deepe ning operation. 
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Mr. Gullotta testified that even after deepening of the older well and setting the pump 
intake at 125 feet below land surface he was unable to obtain sufficient water from the well 
to continue his former uses of water. He further testified that the failure of his older well 
to continue to yield sufficient water to fill his needs for domestic purposes, including 
irrigation of less than 1/2 acre of lawn and garden, appeared to be directly related to use of 
water from the applicant's well. 

Protestants' new well was subsequently constructed in August of 1981 and completed to a 
depth of 300 feet below land surface. The water well report (Exhibit WRD 115) pertaining to 
construction of the well by Coleman's Well Drilling provides the following log: 

Material 
Boulders & Br Clay 
Brn Clay & Coarse Sand 
Granite (Blk & Wht) 
Granite (Blk, Grn & Brn) 

From 
0 ft 

23 ft 
61 ft 
125 ft 

To 
23 ft 
61 ft 
125 ft 
300 ft 

Static 
Water Level 

45 ft 
45 ft 
45 ft 

The well was equipped with a 12 gallon per minute capacity submersible pump set to intake 
water at a depth_of. 295 feet below_ land surface. 

Protestants testified that they have not experienced any water supply problems in operation 
of the new well as their source of water for domestic purposes, including irrigation of less 
than l/2 acre of lawn and garden. 

On August 18, 1981, Dr. Paul Hughes, consulting ground water geologist, working under 
contract with Josephine County, conducted a pumping test on the applicant's well. The well 
was pumped for a period of six hours at a constant rate of 123 gallons per minute and during 
that period and on the following day, water level measurements were made in the Gullotta 
older well and in the Pike well shown on Figure 1. (The Gullotta newer well was not 
completed at that time.) 

Based upon his recorded observations and resulting calculations, Dr. Hughes found that there 
is a direct hydraulic connection between the applicant's well and the protestants' well; and 
that both wells are producing water from the same ground water reservoir. (Exhibit -WRD 
118) 

Dr. H ghes testified that test results indicate that if the Cash well were to be pumped 
contim ·ously for 30 consecutive days at a rate of 120 gallons per minute, the cone of 
depression generated by the ground water movement toward the pumped well would result in 
a water level drawdown of 22 feet at a distance of 500 feet from the well. 

The distance from the Cash well to the Gullotto's older well is 329.5 feet. Therefore, the 
drawdown effect at the Gullotto's older well would be in excess of 22 feet. The calculated 
drawdown for the stated circumstances is 24 feet. (Exhibit WRD 117) 

Dr. Hughes also testified that the Cash well, the Gullotta older well and the Gullotta newer 
well, and unspecified other wells in the nearby area, are all developing ground water from 
the same, artesian, ground water reservoir which occurs within the fractured granite rock 
strata underlying the area. 

He further testified that there is no indication that the combined pumping of water from the 
subject ground water reservoir by the several users is in excess of the average annual 
natural recharge, at this time. 

Volume 36, page 143 



Dr. Hughes recommended that selected wells within the Colonial Valley area be monitored 
on a continuing basis, to provide an early warning if additional, future development should 
result in the average annual withdrawal of water from the ground water reservoir being in 
excess of the average annual natural recharge. 

ORS 537.620(3) provides, in part: "When an application discloses the probability of ... undue 
interference with existing wells ... , the director may impose conditions or limitations in the 
permit to prevent the same or reject the same after hearing, or, in his discretion, initiate a 
proceeding for the determination of a critical ground water area under ORS 537. 730 to 
537.740." 

ORS 537.620(4) provides, in part: " .. . No application shall be approved when the same will 
deprive those having prior rights of appropriation for a beneficial use of the amount of 
water. to which they are lawfully entitled." 

There are two basic questions before the Water Resources Director in this matter, which are 
as follows: 

(1) Is it probable that operation of the applicant's well for appropriation of water 
from a certain ground water reservoir as proposed by Application G-10513 would 
result in undue interference with the continued use of water from the same 
ground water reservoir by the protestants and others for their prior existing 
beneficial uses? 

( 2) Is a proceeding for determination of a critic al ground water area indicat€ -:l at 
this time by one or more of the following circumstances? 

(a) Ground water levels in the area in question are declining or have declined 
excessively; or 

(b) The wells of two or more ground water claimants or appropriators within 
the area in question interfere substantially with one another; or 

(c) The available ground water supply in the area in question is being or is 
about to be overdrawn. 

With reference to the first question, a ground water approp iator acting under the provisions 
of ORS 537.505 to 537. 795 (Ground Water Act) obtains Lhe right, su >ject to the prior 
existing rights of other appropriators, to develop the yield of the ground water reservoir as 
necessary to that appropriator's beneficial use, within the limits of the ground water supply 
on a s_ustained yield basis. However, the appropriator does not obtain the right to enjoy any 
specific pumping depth in the ground water reservoir, -

Testimony adduced in the hearing shows the Gullotta older well, with a depth of 73 feet 
below land surface, penetrated into only the upper portion of the ground water reservoir. 
With additional development of the available sustained yield supply of the aquifer, the depth 
of the well was not sufficient to continue to obtain the water to which the protestants are 
entitled for their continued domestic needs, including irrigation of less than 1/2 acre of lawn 
and garden. The water continues to be available in the ground water reservoir, but was 
simply beyond the reach of the well. 

With reference to the second question, the evidence adduced in the hearing does not 
establish the current existence of any of the aforesaid circumstances that would indicate 
the need to initiate a proceeding for the determination of a critical ground water area. 

Volume 36, page 144 



ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

The applicant's (Cash) well, the protestants' (Gullotta) older and newer wells, and 
unspecified other wells, all penetrate into and develop their water from the same ground 
water reservoir which is found in the fractured granites underlying the area. 

The areal extent and the lower vertical limit of the subject ground water reservoir are not 
known at this time. 

Pumping of water by means of any one of the several wells which penetrate into and develop 
their water from the subject ground water reservoir, affects the depth to water in all of the 
other wells to some degree (interference). 

As demonstrated by the protestant's (Gullotta) older well, it may be necessary for an 
appro.priator to expend reasonable efforts to continue to obtain the water to which that 
appropriator is entitled from the subject ground water reservoir. 

The evidence adduced does not show the degree of interference (undue interference) that 
would prevent an appropriator from continuing to obtain the water to which that 
appropriator is entitle(l to obtain from the subject ground water reservoir. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Approval of pending ground water application numbered G-10513, subject to prior rights and 
subject to subsequent reduction or termination of the permissible withdrawal of ground 
water should the subject ground water reservoir later be determined to be of a critical 
ground water area, would not deprive the protestants of the amount of water to which they 
are lawfully entitled. Therefore, pending Application G-10513 should be approved. 

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that ground water application numbered G-10513 be 
approved. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 28th day of April, 1982. 

Director 

NOTICE: You are entitled to judicial review of this order. Judicial review may be obtained 
by filing a petition for review within 60 days from the date of service of this order. Judicial 
review is pursuant to the provisions of ORS 183.482. 

0491B 
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VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVE""°" 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

April 2G, 1982 

David J. C8sh 
1450 Pine Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

De r tv1r. Cash: 

REFf:.R~_NCE: File G-10513 

PHONE 378-Jfll56 or 
l-800-452-7 813 

EnrlosE>r' is a certifl rl copy of the order of the Water Resources 
Director ii"' the n'attcr of Application C-10513. 

The date of service ls the date of this letter. 

Sincerely, 

JAMES ,. CARVEr<, Jr. 
Engln~er 

JWC:wpc 
cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster 
enclosure 
0.!1916 

CEH.TIFIED t\.lAIL, Return R.ec ipt kequesteu 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 
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July 19, 1982 

David J. Cash 
1450 Pine Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, OR 97526 

G-10513 

G-9714 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
OOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

June 17, l '782 

UHvid J. Cash 
1450 Pine Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, OK 9752.6 

Dear Mr. Cash: 

n.c.fl:..kE.NCt.: flle G-10513 

PHONE .578-3066 
or 
1-800-452- 7813 
(message line) 

Thank you for returning Application G-1051; and the affidavit. 

Your application ls now In satisfactory form and will be considered for 
issuance of pern ,it with th next group to be proc sed. 

Sincerely, 

CHF IS L. HUGHES 
Senior ator R.ights t::xaminer 

CLH:wpc 
0.595., 
125313 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

September 23, 1981 

Walter A. Stevens 
89 LaCumbre 
San Rafael, California 94904 

REFERENCE: Application G-10513, Cash 

Dear Mr. Stevens: 

PHONE 378 ... 3066 

We appreciate your concerns regarding the availability and the 
adequacy of ground water supplies in the Colonial Valley area 
north of Grants Pass, Oregon, as expressed tn your recent letter. 

On September 1, 1981, Joe Gullotto and Rosemary Gullotto filed 
a formal protest against approval of pending Application G-10513 
in the name of David J. Cash, for a permit to appropriate 150 
gallons of water per minute from a 160-foot deep well located 
within N~I¼ NE¼ of Section 30, Tovmship 35 South, Range 5 1tiest, 
WM, for irrigation of a certain 34.65 acres of land. 

The ground water supply questions raised by the pending application 
and the protest are now under investigation by this office. 

Sincerely, 

Un(/4,)l)f((' /7, 
. ~s W. Ca~ 

g1neer 

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster 
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April 29, 1982 

David J. cash 
1450 Pine Crest Drive 
Grants Pass, OR 97526 

Dear Mr. cash: 

REFERENCE: File G-10513 

378-3066 or 
1-800-452-7813 
(message line) 

Your Application G-10513 describinJ the proposErl use of 150.0 gal­
lons per minute of water fran a ~11 for irrigation of 11.85 acres 
arrl supplanental irrigation of 22.8 acres, together with the maps 
an:l legal description, has been reviewerl. 

T!Ere is an existing grow-rl water registration record for irrigation 
on part of the lan:l described by your application. In order to re­
solve tre conflict with this old groum water claim, an affidavit is 
enclosErl authorizing cancellation of the claim. However, if you in­
terrl to use this old claim, tren you must either 1) delete the lan:i 
fran ycur application, or 2) designate this lan:l as supplenental on 
yoor application. 

Your application is being returned for possible revision. Also en­
closErl is a nBP sh:Ming the lan:i in conflict arrl the location of the 
olu well. The application is errlorsed so that in order to retain 
its priority date, it must be receivErl in this office on or before 
Jure 29, 1982. 

Sincerely, 

Chris L. Hughes 
Senior water Rights Examiner 

CLH:tw 
erclosures 



VICTOR AT IYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE_ PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

September 23, 1981 

Richard E. Johnson 
307 Grouse Creek Road 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

REFERENCE: Application G-10513, Cash 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

PHONE 378-3066 

We have your letter of August 24th in regard to pending water 
right Application G-10513 in the name of David J. Cash. 

t-Je appreciate your concerns regarding the availability and the 
adequacy of ground water supplies in the Colonial Valley area, 
as expressed in your letter. 

On September 1, 1981, a protest was filed by Joe Gullotta and 
Rosemary Gullotta against approval of pending Application G-10513 
in the name of David J. Cash for a permi t to appropriate 150 
gallons of water per minute from a 160-foot deep well located 
within N\J¼ NE¼ of Section 30, Tovmship 35 South, Range 5 ~Jest, 
WM, for irrigation of a certain 34.65 acres of land. 

The ground water supply questions raised by the pending application 
and the protest are now under investigation by this office. 

Sincerely~~ 

Carver, Jr~ 
grnee 

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster 
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Application No .. ;· ..... 6.~ . .1.0 .5. /. 3... ... ..... Permit No .... .. ....... .. .. . ... . .............. .. .. . ... .. .. . 

STATE ~F OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTJt~,C EI VE D 
A I• t· f p · A . G AlJG131981 pp 1ca 10n or a erm1t to ppropr1ate round "'(at~r 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

I, ·~····of)~·/!:········~~;;········c3······························~~~~.~'. .. °..~~~.0N 
of. ........ / .... ~ .... ..... ..... . ~ .. . ~ ... ~ : ........................ , ..... ~ .... .. ~ ...... .. ....... ...... . 
State of ...... ~ -- -'-" ........ ~~:

1

:~: ~f!.7~~ Phone No ... . ~Zf?. . .-~/~.tf:~ ............. :~::~'. ............ do hereby ~~~{. (Zip Code) 

make application for a permit to appropriate the following described ground waters of the State of Oregon: 

1. The development will consist of .. .. .... . ~ .. ... £J~ ..... @L ..... .............................. .. .. . &:J // (Give number of wells, tile lines, ' ltration g~leries, etc.) 

having a diameter of ............................. ... .... ..... and an estimated depth of ......... . '6..Q .. .... ............ feet. 

2. The well or other source is to be located . ./-J.t?.~: .. ·. ft ..... . S ......... and . ( J.~ Q. .... ft ...... ~ .. ..... . 
OCoc~ ~oc~ 

from the ... /!1.£ .... ...... .. ... comerof .... .... ... ~.'f!:.<;.~ ....... S..P. ............................... ..................... ..................... .. ... . 
(Public Land Survey Corner) 

(H there is more than one well, each must be described) 

.. .......................... .................. ..................... being within the .#..':-!:-!. ............ .. .. ¼ of the .. . 4!:. if'. ...... .. .... .. .. ¼ of 

Sec. _$ ~.~ ... 5 9. .... .. Tp . . S.S .. . S. ............ R . ... . S. .... ~ .. ..... , W. M , in the county of. .;;ff.~.ef.'.$., ... ... . 

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use . if use other than irrigation. 

L ist use and/or number 
Township Range Section List ¼ ¼ of Section of acres to be irrigated 

35 .s S-tU l,0 (\/ u) N.e. L./ AC. 
Sal N.c: 7, ts /IC. 

I<. lA ;2~,!LSaA 0 K. s. M' f, 
T· U i I . 

3-'-/ 6'S 

4. It is estimated that ... /??.? ........... feet of the well will require .//.!~.~~?. casing. 
6/ /? d -- (Kind) ~ 

5. Depth to water table is estimated ................ Well drilled by ..... ~ ... ~............ .... • 
(Feet) 

Form 690-3-0-1-77 



J 

6. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is .................. cubic feet 

per second or .. . ( ~<?. ... gallons per minute. 

7. The use to which the water is to be applied is .......... ~ .... . ~ ... ~ 
·····~················································································································································ 

8. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conseroation of the supply 
when not in use must be described. 

····· ·· ···········································································································•· ,•······························································· 

9. If the location of the well, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a natural 
stream channel, give the distance to the channel and the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the 
ground surf ace at the source of development. 

10. DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

Include length and dimensions of supply ditch or pipeline, size and type of pump and motor, type of irrigation 

='-~~.'°. .. :.q.~~#;.;;::;;~:~~~ ... ll.~(~~ J 
....... ~.~ ... ~t9 ..... ~.~ ..... ~ .... ~ .... ~ 
..... ~ .. f.J ...... Aft~~·······~·····~··~······~···ll. ... .... /.~.d/,..-.. ~ 
......... £.~~~ ..... ~ ... ~.~ ..... ::~~ .... ~~~ .......... ~.§.q~ 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Construction work will begin on or before ........... ~ ................................................. . 
" Construction work will be completed on or before ................................................................................... . 

The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ....... ~.~ .......................................... . 
14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing supply, identify the supply and existing 

waterright ............ ~ .... ~ ...... ~~.f~:~ ....... ~ ... ... ~ ..... ~t.cJ..~ ..... _ .. , ... : .......... ~ .... . 
.... ~ ....... ~ ......................................................................................... \,;·•;········· ···'······'•• . 

. ,·-· 

Application No .... .... 6.:-:-.. / .0..5../ 3. ............ . Permit No ............................ '. ................... . 



Q 

Remarks: .: ......... ................... ................. .......... ... ..... ............................ .......... ...................................... ............ . 

··· ·· ··· ·· ····· ························· ··········· ······ ··············· ············ ················~ ·· ··· ···. · 7Q····7 ···· ···· ······· ···· 

................................. ~ppli~ ······· ······--····· 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps 

and data, and return the same for .......... cacopl.etion ................ ..... .. ............. .. .......... .. ......... .................... .. .... ....... . 

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with 

corrections on or before ........... ........... ................ .. ....... .. June .. 29 ... ................................................... , 19 .. . 82 .. ... .. .. . 

WITNESS my hand this .. ... 29th ... ... day of ........ .April ........ ............... .. , 19 .. .82 ... ... ... . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . Janes . .E •.. Sexson ..... .. ....... .... . Water Resources Director 

§ By cL!., .. X~. 
u, ~ Chris L. Hughes 
IJJ (!) 
uw 
0:: IX 
::J 0 
0 . 
V, • 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 
LIi 

~ 
~ 

This instrument was first received in the officg::of the Water Resources Director at Salem, Oregon, on the 

.. .\;).~ .... ... day of .'Ll.~~······ .. ···· ·· ········ ....... , 19 ... ~.l ...... , at .%:.~ .. . V. o'clock 

.. .. /A; .. M 

Application N o .. ... .. G .":":./. .O .Q /-3., ....... ... .. . PermitNo .. ....... .. .. ........... ........... .......... ... . 



Application No ..... . tJ. .-:-:. / {) . 0. ./3 ............ ... . PermitNo .... ....... .... .. ..... . ....... ....... .......... . 

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same, 
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THE EXISTING MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTAB­
LISHED BY THE WA1FR POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following limitations and conditions: 

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and 
1 ,.,,. ,,., 

shall not exceed ....... . 1.$..C? .. .. . <:!. ~ . . ' .. . :. .. . .. :Uh· feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the 

ll { . . . . l . { t· . h he ~ ~ l,,v~ I we or source o appropnation, or its equwa ent zn case o rota ion wit ot r water users, 1 rom ........................ . 

The use to which this water is to be applied is ................. .. r:-•• r.. ......... L ..... L .......•.. ... 1 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• . 

I 

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ............ .. (J..Q .. .... ........ .. of one cubic foot per 

second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 

.... .. ... :/. .... . . acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; 

...••...•...•..•••...•.•...•..•. •.•..•......•..... . . •... •• u .•.. ' . . •.. . .......... •... •. o. .. 1.1 .1 .. .... ......................•....... .. ... .• .... ...... ........................•.•..... 

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 
The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressu"re gauge or an access port for measun·ng line, 

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times. 
The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall 

keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

The priority date of this permit is ................ If-.. °) ..... ...... --:. ...... .1 .. ~ .... ~ ............. ............ ..... ..... ... ............ ... ........ . 
Actual construction work shall begin on or before . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . and shall 

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 ........ .... ... . 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 ........ ... ... . . 

WITNESS my hand this ........ .. .... .... day of ............. ... .................. ... .. ......... ..... ...... .......... .. , 19 .. .... .... ..... . 

Water Resources Director 
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~ - 1920 PRIORITY 
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

Transfer No. 2371 
Application No . ................ Permit No . .............. . . 

IN NAME OF 

STUART V. HINSON 

Surveyed -~.~~:~.'.... 19 .~~., by . ..':~: .. ~.: .. §:f.~-~-fy!-~ R 

AUG. 10 1978 B. SUND 

INSPECTION 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

DA YID J. CASH 
1450 PINE CREST DRIVE 
GRANTS PASS, OREGON 97526 

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the ROGUE RIVER BASIN for the purpose of 
IRRIGATION OF 8.9 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 22.8 ACRES. 

The right has been perfected under Permit G-9714. The date of priority is AUGUST 13, 1981. The amount 
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 
150 GALLONS PER MINUTE or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well. 

The well is located as follows : 

NW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 30, T 35 S, R 5 W, W.M.; 1290 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET 
WEST FROM NE CORNER SECTION 30. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for 
the same lands, is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for 
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each 
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in the ... (f/ 
available supply of any prior right for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein . /r' ,I; 
The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. ~r 
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as fo llows : 

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 

PRIMARY 
4.1 ACRES 
4.8 ACRES 

SECTION 30 

SUPPLEMENT AL 

22.8 ACRES 

TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST, W.M. 

The water user shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and keep a 
complete record of the amount of groundwater withdrawn. 

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described. 
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This use may be regulated if analysis of data available discloses that the appropriation will 
measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a 
scenic waterway in quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the 
priority date of this right or as those quantities may be subsequently reduced. 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

DAVID J. CASH 
1450 PINE CREST DRIVE 
GRANTS PASS, OR 97526 

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the ROGUE RIVER BASIN for the purpose of 
IRRIGATION OF 8.9 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 22 .8 ACRES . 

The right has been perfected under Permit G-9714. The date of priority is AUGUST 13, 1981. The 
amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall 
not exceed 150 GALLONS PER MINUTE or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well. 

The well is located as follows: 
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A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows : 

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 

PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL 
4.1 ACRES 
4.8 ACRES 22 .8 ACRES 

SECTION 30 
TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST, W.M. 

The water user shall install and maintain a weir, meter or other suitable measuring device and keep a 
complete record of the amount of groundwater withdrawn. 

This use may be regulated if analysis of data available discloses that the appropriation will measurably 
reduce the surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in 
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the priority date of this right or as those 
quantities may be subsequently reduced. 

This use may be regulated if analysis of data available discloses that the appropriation will measurably 
reduce the surface water flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway in 
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife in effect as of the priority date of this right or as those 
quantities may be subsequently reduced. 
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PAGE TWO 

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place 
of use described. 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed JANUARY 14, 2000. 

~ l .....-1vlartha O. Pagel 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 76347 . 
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regon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

January 19, 2000 

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE 

Attached is a certificate that confirms the water right established under the terms 
of a permit issued by this department. The water right is now appurtenant to the 
specific place where the use was established as described by the certificate. The 
owner of the land is the owner of the water right. The water right is limited to a 
specific amount of water, but not more than can be beneficially used .for the 
purposes stated within the certificate. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial 
review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 
60 days of the mailing date stated above as specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

This statement of judicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does 
not alter or add to existing review rights or create review rights that are not 
otherwise provided by law. 

Under ORS 537.260 and 537.270, a water right certificate may be contested 
before the Water Resources Department within three (3) months of the date it is 
issued. If a certificate is contested, the contestant shall be offered an 
administrative hearing. 

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change 
in the ownership. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the 
location of the point of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use 
requires the advance approval of the Water Resources Director. 

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, 
that portion of the right may be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. 
Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not subject to forfeiture during the 
period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS 
540.610. 

If you have any questions please contact Steve Brown at (503) 378-8455, 
extension 263 , or toll free (within Oregon) at 1-800-624-3199, ext. 263 . 

Front Page of Certificate 76347. 
M:\group s\wr\forms\certp erm 
o r iginal t o ce r tificate holder , copy to file 
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RECE~VED WATER WELL REPORT 
STATE OF OREGON r- ) 

I • 
\ . ./ 

MAY 2 11981 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

State Permit No. . .. ................. ..... .. ........... . 

~~::e x~~ m:~teor State CJk-
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

New Well~ Deepening D Reconditioning D Abandon D 

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 

Rotary Air c;,.._, Driven • Domestic ~ustrial • Municipal • 
R,,•..,-y Mud 0 Dug • Irrigation • Test Well • Other • 
( D Bored • 1bermal: Withdrawal • Reinjection • -
(5) CASING INSTALLED: Steel M'.,,- Plastic ~ 

..... 6. .. ." Diam. from .... 0. .. .... ft. to /0 .7::.ed Ga~e .... • ~~···· ....... . 

........ . .. ." Diam. from ............ ... ft. to . . ............ . ft . Gauge ......... ... ..... .. ......... . 

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? ~es o No 

Type of perforator used;;r.-t') JZ.C~ $' 
Size of perforations in.; Y, 
....... ...... C::::Z.O ......................... perforations from . . /(/0.. ft. to . / 0 . 7 ft . 

.. .. . ..... . .. . .. . .. . .. . ... . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . . perforations from .......... . .... ft . to ... . ........... ft . 

. . . . . ... .. . .. . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . .. . .. . perforations from .. ............. ft. to . . ....... ... ... ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? D Yes J;t,No 
Manufacturer's Name ... .. .. . .. .. . . ... ... .... .... . ... ......................... ... .... . ....... . ... . .... . . . 

Type . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Model No . ... ...... . . ........ . . 

Diam. . .... , .... . . , . , .... , . . . . Slot Size ......... . .. Setfrom .... ........ .. . ft. to . .......... .... ft. 

Diam. . . .. . .. . .. . . . . .. . .. . .. . . Slot Size ...... .. . . . . Set from ............ . .. ft. to .......... . .. .. ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amount water level is lowered 
below static level 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: · 

CounS,¥., / tJ .S C::.---p;../ / .A/€ Driller's well number 

NW ¼ !-le- ¼ Section, 3 o T . ..3.5 ..:> a ...S: w W.M. 

Tax Lot II .;2...2_ ;:2, Lot Blk Subdivision 

Address at well location: A/eZ.-,5,QA} /dfl<( 
(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first f~und b c::J t ft. 

Staticlevel \..2 ft. belowlandsurface.Dauy:$?/B'-8' / 

Artesian pressure lbs. per square inch. Date 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Depth drilled / C:, Q 

Diameter of well below casing .......... b .. ~ ~ ......... . 
ft. Depth of completed well IC: a ft. 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; and show 
thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one entry 
for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Level 
and indicate principal water•bearing strata. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

..S' 

( s a pump test made? D Yes }l{µo If yes, by whom? 

' r 1eld: gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

( 

II 

Airtest JSQ gal./min. with drill stem at/{,, tJ ft. ,2. hrs. 

Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 

'esian flow g.p.m. 

,emperature of water ~oc Depth ':::::::d_ L artesian flow encountered ............ ft. 

~!11~a~~~~~,gn7.i~.1::e.n7.~.L. ... . 
Well sealed from land surface to .... . .... . .... ~ ............... . ......................... ft. 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .... /. .0 ... .... .. in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ..... . (., ........... in. «f> 
Number of sacks of cement used in r,Jl seal . .. .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . ... .. . . sacks 

How was cement grout placed? .. r..L!.rf'). ./?E.:/::, ........ ... ..... ................ .... .. . 

Was pump installed? . ... ......... . ... .• . ..... Type ...... . ..... HP .... . ... ... . Depth . ... . ...... . ft. 

Was a drive shoe used? D Yes ~ Plugs ii/ ....... Size: location . .. . . .. .. . .. ft. 
Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes ~o 

Type of Water? depth of strata 

Method of seali~ strata off 

Was well gravel eked? D Yes Lo Size of gravel: ........... .. . .... . . . 

Gravel placed from .. ......... ...... ....... ft . to .. .. . . . . ................ ft. 

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACI'OR 
1he original and fi rst oopy of this report 

are to be filed with the 

19<o/ Completed S-/ 8' 19~/ 

Date well drilling machine moved off of well ....!}--111 ut5/ 
Drilling Machine Operator's Certification: 

This w~ll w constn.icted under my direct supervision. Materials used 
and informati" reported abJ;>ve are , to my best knowledge and belief. 
[Signed] /..4 ... . . !?;!#~ .. ✓- : ';;;ulZZt: ........... .. DateS.~/.9., 19:8./. 

_ (Drilling Machine Operator) / / / 

Drilling Ma~ne Operator's License No. . .... .. . . /.. .. . ....... ... ... .. ..... ...... .. . 

Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to 

:~~z.o;;~.~w.~ .. J).&1!::k.1.!.J.~G-... 
{Pen,on, firm o';J;,_":tfn) L (Type or prin 

Address~.(f7~"'-:-:': ... .. . .. W.. .. .V..1.v.€..".': 9-"~J:hv..TS.. . Ji:~ 

[Signed] .P.r. .. ~~···~········· . / i ,jJ'ater Well Contractor) . / 

Contractor's License No.(t) .... ',.,?. .... Date ... .. .. ... S.-.--:-:./..9. ....... , 191 .. . 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 

SALEM, OREGON 97310 
within 30 days from the date of well completion. 

SP" 12658-690 




